


� 1000618_t5 
Perpustakac::n Sultanoh Nur bh. 

Univcrsiti l.lclaysia Tere;g;:�u(UM f)

LP 38 FMSM 2 2008 

llll\ijllllllll�l��l�lll�llllllll�IIII 
1100061815 
An assessment of metals contamination in Kemaman mangrove 
sediment during pre and post-monsoon seasons/ Raja Samsul 
Raja Ismail. 

1ti000o1B � 

. " 

M sumMMI !4UP. IAHIAAH UK1



Perpustakaan Sultanah Nur Zah1rah (UM 1) 
Universiti Malaysia Terengganu 

AN ASSESSMENT OF METALS CONTAMINATION IN KEMAMAN MANGROVE 
SEDIMENT DURING PRE AND POST-MONSOON 

SEASONS 

By 

Raja Samsul bin Raja Ismail 

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of 
the requirement for the degree of 

Bachelor of Science (Marine Science) 

Department of Marine Science 
Faculty of Maritime and Marine Science 

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 

2008 



This project report should be cited as: 

Raja Samsul, R. I. 2008. An Assessment of Metals Contamination in Kemaman 
Mangrove Sediment during Pre and Post-Monsoon Seasons. Undergraduate 
thesis, Bachelor of Science (Marine Science), Faculty of Maritime Studies and 
Marine Science, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu, Terengganu. 90p. 

No part of this project report may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic, 

or electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, nor may it be 

stored in a retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private 
use, without written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project. 

1100 61815 



JABATAN SAINS MARIN 

UHMRStn MALAYSIA TuEMGG.AHU 

FAKULTI PENGAJIAN MARITIM DAN SAINS MARIN 

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 

BORANG PENGESAHAN DAN KELULUSAN SARANAN 

PROJEK PENYELIDIKAN I DAN II 

Adalah ini diakui dan disahkan bahawa laporan penyelidikan bertajuk: 
An Assessment of Metals Contamination in Kemaman Mangrove Sediment during
Pre and Post Monsoon Seasons oleh Raja Samsul bin Raja Ismail, No. Matrik 
UK12574 telah diperiksa dan semua pembetulan yang disarankan telah dilakukan. 
Laporan ini dikemukakan kepada Habatan Sains Marin sebagai memenuhi sebahagian 
daripada keperluan memperolehi Ijazah Sarjana Muda Sains (Sains Samudera), Fakulti 
Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu, 

Disahkan Oleh: 

···········�·················· 
(penyelia utama) 

DR. ANTONINA ABDULLAHNama: Lecturer 
Department of Marine Science Facu� of Maritime Studies and Marine ScienceCop Rasn#nlverslti Malaysia Terengganu (UMT)

21030 Kuala Terengganu. 

- --�-- ------- -- -----
Ketua J abatan Sains Marin 

Nama: DR. RAZAK ZAKARIYA

Ketua Jabatan Sains Marin
Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin

Cop Rasmi: Universiti Malaysia Teren!lganu 
(UMT) 

11 

Tarikh: .. � .... !:!.� ... ?f!?> f

. '1-/'�� Tarikh: ...... ... �f.. ........ 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Alhamdulillah, thanks to Allah that provides His bountiful blessing for all the work to be 

done. 

Much tribute for the success of this thesis goes to my supervisor, Dr. NorAntonina 

Abdullah who offered precious information, suggestions, comment and guidance. Thanks 

to Oceanography lab assistants Mr. Sulaiman, Mr. Kamari, Mr. Raja and Mr. Kamaron 

for their help in the laboratory. Beside that, I would also like to express my deep 

appreciation to INOS officers especially Mr. Joseph Bidai and Mr. Azman for their 

guidance in analysis of the data. Thank to my family for their understanding and support. 

Special thank to my friends that help me in the laboratory and in the data analysis. I am 

appreciating for their help and supportive comment. Last but not least, thank you very 

much to all who are involved directly and indirectly along the completion of my project. 

111 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

TITLE 

TITLE PAGE 

ACKNOWLEGDEMENT 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

ABSTRACT 

ABSTRAK 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 

1.2 

Introduction 

Research objectives 

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Monsoon season 
2.2 Mangrove ecosystem 
2.3 Heavy metal 
2.4 Sources of heavy metal 
2.5 Heavy metal toxicology 
2.6 Individual characteristics of heavy metal 

2.6.1 Aluminium 
2.6.2 Copper 

2.6.3 Iron 

2.6.4 Manganese 
2.6.5 Chromium 
2.6.6 Cadmium 
2.6.7 Lead 

2.7 Correlation of heavy metals and particle size 

lV 

PAGE 

11 

Vll 

lX 

Xll 

Xlll 

XIV 

xv 

1 
3 

4 

5 
6 
7 

8 

9 

9 

9 

10 
10 
11 
11 
12 
13 



3.0 

4.0 

5.0 

METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Research site background 
3.2 Research location 
3.3 Sampling technique 
3.4 Physical parameters measurement 

3.5 Glassware preparation 

3.6 Sample preparation 

3.7 Analytical method for heavy metal 
3.7.1 Microwave digestion 
3.7.2 Normalization 
3.7.3 Determination of heavy metal 
3.7.4 Determination of enrichment factor 
3.7.5 Blank sample preparation 
3.7.6 Recovery test 

3.8 Particle size analysis 

RESULT 

4.1 Physical parameters 
4.1.1 Salinity 
4.1.2 Temperature 
4.1.3 Dissolved oxygen 
4.1.4 pH 

4.2 Particle size 

4.2.1 Mean size 
4.2.2 Sorting 
4.2.3 Skewness 
4.2.4 Kurtosis 

4.3 Recovery test 
4.4 Concentration of heavy metals 

4.4.1 Aluminium (Al) 
4.4.2 Iron (Fe) 

4.4.3 Chromium (Cr) 
4.4.4 Manganese (Mn) 
4.4.5 Copper (Cu) 

4.4.6 Cadmium (Cd) 
4.4.7 Lead (Pb) 

DISCUSSION 

Perpusta
.kaa� ?ullanah Nur Zahirah (UMT)Urnvers1t1 Malaysia Terengganu

14 

15 

17 

17 

17 

18 

18 

18 

19 

19 

20 

20 

21 

21 

22 

22 

24 

25 

27 

28 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

37 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

5.1 The distribution of heavy metal concentration in sediment 47 

,5.2 Normalization 49 

5.3 Enrichment factor 55 

5.4 The particle size distribution in sediment 58 

V 



6.0 

5.5 

5.6 

5.7 

Correlation between heavy metal concentration and mean 

particle size 
Correlation between heavy metal concentration and sampling 

seasons 

Heavy metal concentrations of the background level 

during pre and post-monsoon seasons 

CONCLUSION 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

CURRICULUM VITAE 

VI 

59 

66 

67 

69 

70 

72 

90 



LIST OF TABLES 

TABLE PAGE 

3.1 The position of 10 sampling stations recorded 15 
using Global Position System (GPS). 

4.1 Salinity in the water of Chukai mangrove during 22 
pre-monsoon and post-monsoon seasons. 

4.2 Temperature in the water of Chukai mangrove during 24 
pre-monsoon and post-monsoon seasons. 

4.3 DO in the water of Chukai mangrove during 26 
pre-monsoon and post-monsoon seasons. 

4.4 pH in the water of Chukai mangrove during 27 
pre-monsoon and post-monsoon seasons. 

4.5.1 Mean size in sediment of Chukai mangrove during 29 
pre-monsoon season. 

4.5.2 Mean size in sediment of Chukai mangrove during 29 
post-monsoon season. 

4.6.1 Sorting in sediment of Chukai mangrove during 31 
pre-monsoon season. 

4.6.2 Sorting in sediment of Chukai mangrove during 31 

post-monsoon season. 

4.7.1 Skewness in sediment of Chukai mangrove during 33 
pre-monsoon season. 

4.7.2 Skewness in sediment of Chukai mangrove during 33 
post-monsoon season. 

4.8.1 Kurtosis in sediment of Chukai mangrove during 35 
pre-monsoon season. 

4.8.2 Kurtosis in sediment of Chukai mangrove during 35 
post-monsoon season. 

Vll 



4.9 Result for analysis of the certified reference 37 
material i.e. estuarine sediment (NBS 1646a). 

4.10.1 Metals concentration in the sediment of Chukai 45 
mangrove during pre-monsoon season. 

4.10.2 Metals concentration in the sediment of Chukai 46 
mangrove during post-monsoon season. 

5.1 Enrichment factor in sediment of Chukai mangrove during 56 
pre-monsoon season. 

5.2 Enrichment factor in sediment of Chukai mangrove during 57 

post-monsoon season. 

5.3 Heavy metal concentrations of the background level 68 
during pre and post-monsoon seasons 

vm 



FIGURE 

3.1 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

4.5 

4.6 

4.7 

4.8 

4.9 

4.10 

4.11 

LIST OF FIGURES 

Location of sampling site of Che Wan Dagang Island, 

Chukai, Kemaman. 

Profile average salinity in the water of Chukai mangrove 
during pre-monsoon and post-monsoon seasons. 

Temperature distribution in the water of Chukai mangrove 
during pre-monsoon and post-monsoon seasons. 

Dissolved oxygen (DO) distribution in the water of Chukai 

mangrove during pre-monsoon and post-monsoon seasons 

pH distribution in the water of Chukai mangrove during pre-

monsoon and post-monsoon season. 

Mean size (0) of Chukai mangrove sediment during pre-
monsoon and post-monsoon seasons. 

Sorting (0) of Chukai mangrove sediment during pre-monsoon 

and post-monsoon seasons. 

Skewness (0) of Chukai mangrove sediment during pre-
monsoon and post-monsoon seasons. 

Kurtosis of Chukai mangrove sediment during pre-monsoon 
and post-monsoon seasons. 

Aluminium (Al) concentration(%) in Chukai mangrove 
sediment during pre-monsoon and post-monsoon seasons. 

Iron (Fe) concentration(%) in Chukai mangrove sediment 
during pre-monsoon and post-monsoon seasons. 

Chromium (Cr) concentration (µgi
1 

dry weight) in Chukai 
mangrove sediment during pre-monsoon and post-monsoon 

seasons. 

lX 

PAGE 

16 

23 

25 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

39 

40 



4.12 Manganese (Mn) concentration (µgg-
1 

dry weight) in 41 

Chukai mangrove sediment during pre-monsoon and post-
monsoon seasons. 

4.13 Copper (Cu) concentration (µgt
1 

dry weight) in Chukai 42 

mangrove sediment during pre-monsoon and post-monsoon 

seasons. 

4.14 Cadmium (Cd) concentration (µgt
1 

dry weight) in Chukai 43 

mangrove sediment during pre-monsoon and post-monsoon 
seasons. 

4.15 Lead (Pb) concentration (µgg- 1 dry weight) in Chukai 44 

mangrove sediment for pre-monsoon and post-monsoon 

seasons. 

5.1 Fe, Cr and Mn normalization graph during pre-monsoon 51 

season. 

5.2 Cu, Cd and Pb normalization graph during pre-monsoon 52 

season. 

5.3 Fe, Cr and Mn normalization graph during post-monsoon 53 

season. 

5.4 Cu, Cd and Pb normalization graph during post-monsoon 54 

season. 

5.5 Correlation between Al, Cr and Fe with sediment size at 60 

Chukai mangrove forest during pre-monsoon season. 

5.6 Correlation between Mn, Cu and Cd with sediment size at 61 

Chukai mangrove forest during pre-monsoon season. 

5.7 Correlation between Pb with sediment size at Chukai mangrove 62 

forest during pre-monsoon season. 

5.8 Correlation between Al, Cr and Fe with sediment size at 63 

Chukai mangrove forest during post-monsoon season. 

5.9 Correlation between Mn, Cu and Cd with sediment size at 64 

Chukai mangrove forest during post-monsoon season. 

5.10 Correlation between Pb with sediment size at Chukai mangrove 65 

forest during post-monsoon season. 

X 



Al 

Fe 

Cr 

Mn 

Cu 

Cd 

ppt 

HN03 

HCl 

HF 

H2S04 

NBS 

ml 

µgg -I 

oc 

0 

PSA 

ICP-MS 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

Aluminium 

Iron 

Chromium 

Manganese 

Cupper 

Cadmium 

part per thousand 

Nitric acid 

Hydrochloric acid 

Hydrofluoric acid 

Sulfuric acid 

National Bureau of Standard 

milligram 

microgram per gram 

degree Celsius 

phi 

Particle Size Analyzer 

Inductively Coupled Plasma - Mass Spectrometry 

Xl 



APPENDIX 

2 

3 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

Correlation between heavy metal concentration and mean 

particle size during pre-monsoon season 

Correlation between heavy metal concentration and mean 

particle size during post-monsoon season 

ANOV A-1 way between heavy metal concentration and 

seasons 

Xll 

PAGE 

72 

79 

86 



ABSTRACT 

An assessment of metals contamination in Kemaman mangrove sediment during pre and 

post-monsoon seasons were conducted. The surface sediments were collected from 10 

sampling point from Chukai mangrove forest during pre-monsoon and post-monsoon 

seasons and were analyzed for Al, Fe, Cr, Mn, Cu, Cd, Pb and grain size. During pre

monsoon, the average concentration of Al, Fe, Cr, Mn, Cu, Cd and Pb were 2.02 ± 0.8%, 

0.79 ± 0.43%, 263.89 ± 306.08µgi 1 dry weight, 31.82 ± 17.82µgg- 1 dry weight, 4.88 ±

2.98µgg- 1 
dry weight, 0.02 ± 0.01 µgg- 1 

dry weight and 6.26 ± 2.8µgg-
1 dry weight,

respectively. During post monsoon, the average concentration of Al, Fe, Cr, Mn, Cu, Cd 

and Pb were 2.54±1.1%, 0.84±0.38%, 37.12±12.26µgg- 1 dry weight, 26.05±6.16µgi 1 

dry weight, 3.85±1.57µgg- 1 dry weight, 0.02±0.0l µgg- 1 dry weight and 7.44±3.42µgg- 1 

dry weight, respectively. Enrichment factor and normalization was used to point out the 

level of pollution. During pre-monsoon, the enrichment factor (EF) and normalization 

indicated that only Fe, Cd and Pb were from natural resources, while all metals except for 

Cr originated naturally during post-monsoon. Comparison with background level 

indicates that the heavy metal concentrations on the study area are lower, except for Cr 

during both seasons. The statistical analysis of Pearson correlation matrix proved that 

there is a significant relationship between metal concentration and particle size. The 

concentrations of metals decrease with the decrease of particle mean size, suggesting 

their association with fine fraction of the sediment. All the metals except for Cr do not 

show any significant differences with seasonal changes (p > 0.05). 

Xlll 



Kajian Penilaian Terhadap Pencemaran Logam Berat di Kawasan Bakau Kemaman pada 

Sebelum dan Selepas Monsun 

ABSTRAK 

Penilaian terhadap pencemaran logam berat di kawasan bakau Kemaman pada sebelum 

dan selepas monsoon telah dijalanakan. Sedimen permukaan telah diambil dari 10 poin 

penyampelan dari paya bakau di Chukai pada sebelum dan selepas monsun dan telah 

dianalisa untuk menentukan kandungan Al, Fe, Cr, Mn, Cu, Cd, Pb and saiz partikel.. 

Pada sebelum monsun, purata kepekatan Al, Fe, Cr, Mn, Cu, Cd dan Pb adalah masing

masing 2.02 ± 0.8%, 0.79 ± 0.43%, 263.89 ± 306.08µgg- 1
, 31.82 ± 17.82µgg- 1

, 4.88 ± 

2.98µgg- 1
, 0.02 ± O.Olµgg- 1 and 6.26 ± 2.8µgi

1
Pada selepas monsun, purata kepekatan 

Al, Fe, Cr, Mn, Cu, Cd dan Pb adalah masing-masing 2.54±1.1%, 0.84±0.38%, 

37.12±12.26µgg- 1
, 26.05±6.16µgi 1, 3.85±1.57µgg- 1

, 0.02±0.01 µgi 1 and 7.44±3.42µgi 

1
• Faktor perkayaan dan normalisasi di gunakan untuk mengkaji tahap pencemaran. Pada

sebelum monsun, faktor perkayaan dan normalisasi menunjukkkan hanya Fe, Cd and Pb 

sahaja datang dari sumber semulajadi, manakala selepas monsun, semua logam berat 

kecuali Cr datangnya dari sumber semulajadi. Perbandingan dengan tahap letar belakang 

menunjukkan bahawa kepekatan logam berat di kawasan penyempelan adalah lebih 

rendah kecuali bagi Cr untuk kedua-dua musim. Ujian statistik korelasi matrik Pearson 

menunjukkan adanya hubungan antara logam dan saiz partikel. Kepakatan Iogam 

menurun dengan penurunan saiz particle, menunjukkan adanya particle halus dalam 

sedimen. Semua logam kecuali Cr tidak menunjukkan hubungan positif dengan 

perubahan musim (p > 0.05). 

XIV 


	Binder1
	Image_225396

	Binder2
	Image_225388
	Image_225389
	Image_225391
	Image_225397
	Image_225398
	Image_225399
	Image_225400
	Image_225401
	Image_225402
	Image_225403
	Image_225404
	Image_225405
	Image_225406
	Image_225407
	Image_225408
	Image_225409


