# AN ASSESSMENT OF METALS CONTAMINATION IN KEMAMAN MANGROVE SEDIMENT DURING PRE AND POST-MONSOON SEASONS

# RAJA SAMSUL BIN RAJA ISMAIL

FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDIES AND MARINE SCIENCE UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 2008

# 1100061815

Perpustakaan Sultanah Nur Zahirah (UMT) Universiti Malaysia Terengganu



1100061815

An assessment of metals contamination in Kemaman mangrove sediment during pre and post-monsoon seasons / Raja Samsul Raja Ismail.

	 N SULTANAH N LAYSIA TERENG UALA TERENGG UOGIS		
2ª			
	 	+	-
	4:		
	 		-
-		1	
	 1.000		
	 	1	-
	10		
		1	
-	 	+	
and the second second		+	-



PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UMT

### AN ASSESSMENT OF METALS CONTAMINATION IN KEMAMAN MANGROVE SEDIMENT DURING PRE AND POST-MONSOON SEASONS

By

Raja Samsul bin Raja Ismail

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Bachelor of Science (Marine Science)

Department of Marine Science Faculty of Maritime and Marine Science UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 2008

This project report should be cited as:

Raja Samsul, R. I. 2008. An Assessment of Metals Contamination in Kemaman Mangrove Sediment during Pre and Post-Monsoon Seasons. Undergraduate thesis, Bachelor of Science (Marine Science), Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu, Terengganu. 90p.

No part of this project report may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic, or electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, nor may it be stored in a retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project.

1100061815



**JABATAN SAINS MARIN** FAKULTI PENGAJIAN MARITIM DAN SAINS MARIN UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

### **BORANG PENGESAHAN DAN KELULUSAN SARANAN** PROJEK PENYELIDIKAN I DAN II

Adalah ini diakui dan disahkan bahawa laporan penyelidikan bertajuk:

An Assessment of Metals Contamination in Kemaman Mangrove Sediment during Pre and Post Monsoon Seasons oleh Raja Samsul bin Raja Ismail, No. Matrik UK12574 telah diperiksa dan semua pembetulan yang disarankan telah dilakukan. Laporan ini dikemukakan kepada Habatan Sains Marin sebagai memenuhi sebahagian daripada keperluan memperolehi Ijazah Sarjana Muda Sains (Sains Samudera), Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu,

Disahkan Oleh:

Art

(penyelia utama)

Nama:

DR. ANTONINA ABDULLAH Lecturer Department of Marine Science Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science Cop Rasminiversiti Malaysia Terengganu (UMT) 21030 Kuala Terengganu.

Tarikh: 6 May 2008

Ketua Jabatan Sains Marin

DR. RAZAK ZAKARIYA Nama: Ketua Jabatan Sains Marin Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin Universiti Malaysia Terengganu Cop Rasmi: (UMT)

Tarikh: 12/5/08

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, thanks to Allah that provides His bountiful blessing for all the work to be done.

Much tribute for the success of this thesis goes to my supervisor, Dr. NorAntonina Abdullah who offered precious information, suggestions, comment and guidance. Thanks to Oceanography lab assistants Mr. Sulaiman, Mr. Kamari, Mr. Raja and Mr. Kamaron for their help in the laboratory. Beside that, I would also like to express my deep appreciation to INOS officers especially Mr. Joseph Bidai and Mr. Azman for their guidance in analysis of the data. Thank to my family for their understanding and support.

Special thank to my friends that help me in the laboratory and in the data analysis. I am appreciating for their help and supportive comment. Last but not least, thank you very much to all who are involved directly and indirectly along the completion of my project.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TITI	LE		Р	AGE
TITL	E PAG	E		i
ACK	NOWL	EGDEMENT		ii
LIST	OF TA	BLES		vii
LIST	OF FIG	GURES		ix
LIST	OF AE	BREVIATIONS		xii
LIST	OF AP	PENDICES		xiii
ABS	TRACT			xiv
ABS	TRAK			XV
1.0	INTF	RODUCTION		
	1.1 1.2			1 3
2.0	LITE	ERATURE REVIEW		
	2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6	Mangrove ecosystem Heavy metal Sources of heavy metal Heavy metal toxicology Individual characteristics of heavy metal 2.6.1 Aluminium 2.6.2 Copper 2.6.3 Iron 2.6.4 Manganese 2.6.5 Chromium 2.6.6 Cadmium		4 5 6 7 8 9 9 9 9 9 10 10 11 11
	2.7	2.6.7 Lead Correlation of heavy metals and particle size	*	12 13

# 3.0 METHODOLOGY

3.1	Research site background	14
3.2	Research location	15
3.3	Sampling technique	17
3.4	Physical parameters measurement	17
3.5	Glassware preparation	17
3.6	Sample preparation	18
3.7	Analytical method for heavy metal	18
	3.7.1 Microwave digestion	18
	3.7.2 Normalization	19
	3.7.3 Determination of heavy metal	19
	3.7.4 Determination of enrichment factor	20
	3.7.5 Blank sample preparation	20
	3.7.6 Recovery test	21
3.8	Particle size analysis	21

### 4.0 RESULT

4.1	Physic	cal parameters	22
	4.1.1	Salinity	22
	4.1.2	Temperature	24
	4.1.3	Dissolved oxygen	25
	4.1.4	рН	27
4.2	Partic	le size	28
	4.2.1	Mean size	28
	4.2.2	Sorting	30
	4.2.3	Skewness	32
	4.2.4	Kurtosis	34
4.3	Recov	very test	36
4.4	Conce	entration of heavy metals	37
	4.4.1	Aluminium (Al)	37
	4.4.2	Iron (Fe)	38
	4.4.3	Chromium (Cr)	39
	4.4.4	Manganese (Mn)	40
	4.4.5	Copper (Cu)	41
	4.4.6	Cadmium (Cd)	42
	4.4.7	Lead (Pb)	43

# 5.0 DISCUSSION

5.1	The distribution of heavy metal concentration in sediment	47
,5.2	Normalization	49
5.3	Enrichment factor	55
5.4	The particle size distribution in sediment	58

	5.5	Correlation between heavy metal concentration and mean particle size	59
	5.6	Correlation between heavy metal concentration and sampling seasons	66
	5.7	Heavy metal concentrations of the background level during pre and post-monsoon seasons	67
6.0	CONC	CLUSION	69
REFE	RENCE	ES	70
APPE	NDICE	S	72
CURRICULUM VITAE		90	

à.)

### LIST OF TABLES

TABLE		PAGE
3.1	The position of 10 sampling stations recorded using Global Position System (GPS).	15
4.1	Salinity in the water of Chukai mangrove during pre-monsoon and post-monsoon seasons.	22
4.2	Temperature in the water of Chukai mangrove during pre-monsoon and post-monsoon seasons.	24
4.3	DO in the water of Chukai mangrove during pre-monsoon and post-monsoon seasons.	26
4.4	pH in the water of Chukai mangrove during pre-monsoon and post-monsoon seasons.	27
4.5.1	Mean size in sediment of Chukai mangrove during pre-monsoon season.	29
4.5.2	Mean size in sediment of Chukai mangrove during post-monsoon season.	29
4.6.1	Sorting in sediment of Chukai mangrove during pre-monsoon season.	31
4.6.2	Sorting in sediment of Chukai mangrove during post-monsoon season.	31
4.7.1	Skewness in sediment of Chukai mangrove during pre-monsoon season.	33
4.7.2	Skewness in sediment of Chukai mangrove during post-monsoon season.	33
4.8.1	Kurtosis in sediment of Chukai mangrove during pre-monsoon season.	35
4.8.2	Kurtosis in sediment of Chukai mangrove during post-monsoon season.	35

4.9	Result for analysis of the certified reference material i.e. estuarine sediment (NBS 1646a).	37
4.10.1	Metals concentration in the sediment of Chukai mangrove during pre-monsoon season.	45
4.10.2	Metals concentration in the sediment of Chukai mangrove during post-monsoon season.	46
5.1	Enrichment factor in sediment of Chukai mangrove during pre-monsoon season.	56
5.2	Enrichment factor in sediment of Chukai mangrove during post-monsoon season.	57
5.3	Heavy metal concentrations of the background level during pre and post-monsoon seasons	68

## **LIST OF FIGURES**

FIGURE		PAGE
3.1	Location of sampling site of Che Wan Dagang Island, Chukai, Kemaman.	16
4.1	Profile average salinity in the water of Chukai mangrove during pre-monsoon and post-monsoon seasons.	23
4.2	Temperature distribution in the water of Chukai mangrove during pre-monsoon and post-monsoon seasons.	25
4.3	Dissolved oxygen (DO) distribution in the water of Chukai mangrove during pre-monsoon and post-monsoon seasons	26
4.4	pH distribution in the water of Chukai mangrove during pre- monsoon and post-monsoon season.	28
4.5	Mean size ( $\emptyset$ ) of Chukai mangrove sediment during pre- monsoon and post-monsoon seasons.	30
4.6	Sorting ( $\emptyset$ ) of Chukai mangrove sediment during pre-monsoon and post-monsoon seasons.	32
4.7	Skewness (Ø) of Chukai mangrove sediment during pre- monsoon and post-monsoon seasons.	34
4.8	Kurtosis of Chukai mangrove sediment during pre-monsoon and post-monsoon seasons.	36
4.9	Aluminium (Al) concentration (%) in Chukai mangrove sediment during pre-monsoon and post-monsoon seasons.	38
4.10	Iron (Fe) concentration (%) in Chukai mangrove sediment during pre-monsoon and post-monsoon seasons.	39
4.11	Chromium (Cr) concentration ( $\mu gg^{-1}$ dry weight) in Chukai mangrove sediment during pre-monsoon and post-monsoon seasons.	40

4.12	Manganese (Mn) concentration ( $\mu gg^{-1}$ dry weight) in Chukai mangrove sediment during pre-monsoon and post-monsoon seasons.	41
4.13	Copper (Cu) concentration ( $\mu gg^{-1}$ dry weight) in Chukai mangrove sediment during pre-monsoon and post-monsoon seasons.	42
4.14	Cadmium (Cd) concentration ( $\mu gg^{-1}$ dry weight) in Chukai mangrove sediment during pre-monsoon and post-monsoon seasons.	43
4.15	Lead (Pb) concentration ( $\mu gg^{-1}$ dry weight) in Chukai mangrove sediment for pre-monsoon and post-monsoon seasons.	44
5.1	Fe, Cr and Mn normalization graph during pre-monsoon season.	51
5.2	Cu, Cd and Pb normalization graph during pre-monsoon season.	52
5.3	Fe, Cr and Mn normalization graph during post-monsoon season.	53
5.4	Cu, Cd and Pb normalization graph during post-monsoon season.	54
5.5	Correlation between Al, Cr and Fe with sediment size at Chukai mangrove forest during pre-monsoon season.	60
5.6	Correlation between Mn, Cu and Cd with sediment size at Chukai mangrove forest during pre-monsoon season.	61
5.7	Correlation between Pb with sediment size at Chukai mangrove forest during pre-monsoon season.	62
5.8	Correlation between Al, Cr and Fe with sediment size at Chukai mangrove forest during post-monsoon season.	63
5.9	Correlation between Mn, Cu and Cd with sediment size at Chukai mangrove forest during post-monsoon season.	64
5.10	Correlation between Pb with sediment size at Chukai mangrove forest during post-monsoon season.	65

## LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Al	Aluminium
Fe	Iron
Cr	Chromium
Mn	Manganese
Cu	Cupper
Cd	Cadmium
ppt	part per thousand
HNO <sub>3</sub>	Nitric acid
HCl	Hydrochloric acid
HF	Hydrofluoric acid
$H_2SO_4$	Sulfuric acid
NBS	National Bureau of Standard
ml	milligram
µgg <sup>-1</sup>	microgram per gram
°C	degree Celsius
Ø	phi
PSA	Particle Size Analyzer
ICP-MS	Inductively Coupled Plasma – Mass Spectrometry

# LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX		PAGE
1	Correlation between heavy metal concentration and mean particle size during pre-monsoon season	72
2	Correlation between heavy metal concentration and mean particle size during post-monsoon season	79
3	ANOVA-1 way between heavy metal concentration and seasons	86

#### ABSTRACT

An assessment of metals contamination in Kemaman mangrove sediment during pre and post-monsoon seasons were conducted. The surface sediments were collected from 10 sampling point from Chukai mangrove forest during pre-monsoon and post-monsoon seasons and were analyzed for Al, Fe, Cr, Mn, Cu, Cd, Pb and grain size. During premonsoon, the average concentration of Al, Fe, Cr, Mn, Cu, Cd and Pb were 2.02 + 0.8%,  $0.79 \pm 0.43\%$ , 263.89  $\pm$  306.08µgg<sup>-1</sup> dry weight, 31.82  $\pm$  17.82µgg<sup>-1</sup> dry weight, 4.88  $\pm$  $2.98\mu gg^{-1}$  dry weight,  $0.02 \pm 0.01\mu gg^{-1}$  dry weight and  $6.26 \pm 2.8\mu gg^{-1}$  dry weight, respectively. During post monsoon, the average concentration of Al, Fe, Cr, Mn, Cu, Cd and Pb were 2.54+1.1%, 0.84+0.38%, 37.12+12.26µgg<sup>-1</sup> dry weight, 26.05+6.16µgg<sup>-1</sup> dry weight,  $3.85+1.57\mu gg^{-1}$  dry weight,  $0.02+0.01\mu gg^{-1}$  dry weight and  $7.44+3.42\mu gg^{-1}$ dry weight, respectively. Enrichment factor and normalization was used to point out the level of pollution. During pre-monsoon, the enrichment factor (EF) and normalization indicated that only Fe, Cd and Pb were from natural resources, while all metals except for Cr originated naturally during post-monsoon. Comparison with background level indicates that the heavy metal concentrations on the study area are lower, except for Cr during both seasons. The statistical analysis of Pearson correlation matrix proved that there is a significant relationship between metal concentration and particle size. The concentrations of metals decrease with the decrease of particle mean size, suggesting their association with fine fraction of the sediment. All the metals except for Cr do not show any significant differences with seasonal changes (p > 0.05).

Kajian Penilaian Terhadap Pencemaran Logam Berat di Kawasan Bakau Kemaman pada Sebelum dan Selepas Monsun

# ABSTRAK

Penilaian terhadap pencemaran logam berat di kawasan bakau Kemaman pada sebelum dan selepas monsoon telah dijalanakan. Sedimen permukaan telah diambil dari 10 poin penyampelan dari paya bakau di Chukai pada sebelum dan selepas monsun dan telah dianalisa untuk menentukan kandungan Al, Fe, Cr, Mn, Cu, Cd, Pb and saiz partikel... Pada sebelum monsun, purata kepekatan Al, Fe, Cr, Mn, Cu, Cd dan Pb adalah masingmasing  $2.02 \pm 0.8\%$ ,  $0.79 \pm 0.43\%$ ,  $263.89 \pm 306.08\mu gg^{-1}$ ,  $31.82 \pm 17.82\mu gg^{-1}$ ,  $4.88 \pm 10.80\%$  $2.98\mu gg^{-1}$ ,  $0.02 + 0.01\mu gg^{-1}$  and  $6.26 \pm 2.8\mu gg^{-1}$ Pada selepas monsun, purata kepekatan Al, Fe, Cr, Mn, Cu, Cd dan Pb adalah masing-masing 2.54+1.1%, 0.84+0.38%, 37.12±12.26µgg<sup>-1</sup>, 26.05±6.16µgg<sup>-1</sup>, 3.85±1.57µgg<sup>-1</sup>, 0.02±0.01µgg<sup>-1</sup> and 7.44±3.42µgg<sup>-1</sup> <sup>1</sup>. Faktor perkayaan dan normalisasi di gunakan untuk mengkaji tahap pencemaran. Pada sebelum monsun, faktor perkayaan dan normalisasi menunjukkkan hanya Fe, Cd and Pb sahaja datang dari sumber semulajadi, manakala selepas monsun, semua logam berat kecuali Cr datangnya dari sumber semulajadi. Perbandingan dengan tahap letar belakang menunjukkan bahawa kepekatan logam berat di kawasan penyempelan adalah lebih rendah kecuali bagi Cr untuk kedua-dua musim. Ujian statistik korelasi matrik Pearson menunjukkan adanya hubungan antara logam dan saiz partikel. Kepakatan logam menurun dengan penurunan saiz particle, menunjukkan adanya particle halus dalam sedimen. Semua logam kecuali Cr tidak menunjukkan hubungan positif dengan perubahan musim (p > 0.05).